
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 25 January 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must d
[...]
jected outturn for the year. 

 

   
7. UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS PERFORMANCE   17 - 22  
   
 To provide an updated report on the progress towards the 

achievement of national performance indicator targets and other local 
performance indicators for Homelessness Services.   

 

   
8. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING POLICY   23 - 28  
   
 To provide the Committee with an update on the progress of the review of 

the Fairer Charging Policy for non-residential care services. 
 

   
9. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATION   29 - 52  
   
 To receive a report on proposed changes to Herefordshire’s Housing 

Allocations Policy recommended by the Home Point Partnership Review 
Group. 

 

   
10. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2009   53 - 64  
   
 To receive a report on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2009.  
   
11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   65 - 68  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Children’s Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  An Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scrutinises corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these 
Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake extern
[...]
to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 14 December 
2009 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ME Cooper, H Davies, MJ Fishley, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
  
150. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor OM Barnett (Cabinet Member, Older People), 
Councillors BA Durkin and JE Pemberton. 
 

151. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor DW Greenow substituted for Councillor J E Pemberton. 
 

152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor AE Gray declared an interest as a provider of care for people with learning 
disabilities. 
 

153. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2009 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

154. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

155. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Committee received a report on the financial position of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing revenue budgets for the periods to 31st October 2009.  The Management 
Accountancy Manager reported that the forecast outturn position for Adult Social Care 
showed an over spend of £2.5 million. The forecast included £1.088m savings which had 
arisen from the recovery plan that was in place.  Further recovery action was being 
undertaken. 
 
He went on to say that the forecasts were based on client commitments identified within the 
different social care systems and had been projected forward. Planned implementation of a 
commitment accounting approach for homecare had encountered considerable software 
difficulties which were unlikely to be solved in the present financial year. Work was 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

progressing on the implementation of the finance module of the Frameworki system 
which would enable full commitment accounting in 2010-11. 
 
The Management Accountancy Manager went on to say that the trend in care packages 
for 2009/10 indicated an increase in all areas except mental health where a more robust 
panel process for younger adults and the use of the mental health intermediate care 
project had helped to reduce the numbers going into residential care.  Service Managers 
were challenging the content of care packages in all client groups put forward, and had 
access to void information in residential homes in order to aid their decision making.   
 
The Management Accountancy Manager went on to highlight paragraph 23 of the report, 
which outlined the recovery plans which were designed to generate savings of £1.7m.  
He said that £75k had already been achieved through the hold on vacancies and the 
utilisation of void day care places.  Further savings which totalled £1.089m had been 
assessed as being achievable and were included in the October forecast. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That 
 

a) the current and forecast budget overspend be noted with concern and  that 
the recovery plans to address the situation were supported. 

 
b) In the opinion of the Committee, proposed elements of the plan were 

unlikely to be deliverable in either the short or long terms. 
 

c) the suggestion in the Recovery Plan that consideration should be given to 
options to raise eligibility criteria for services was viewed with concern, as 
this would be particularly problematic. 

 
and; 

 
d) given the demographic profile of the County and high expectations of a 

quality services from both Central Government and service users, in order 
to prevent similar overspends in 2010/11, a substantial increase in the base 
budget was required. 

 
156. SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT BUDGET POSITION   

 
The Committee received a paper on the Supporting People Grant budget.  The 
Management Accounting Manager reported that the Grant was a Government funding 
stream for housing support which allowed approximately a million people to live 
independently in their homes. There were five thousand people in Herefordshire 
benefiting from the scheme, which had been in place since 2003.  Over the previous six 
years there had been an accumulated underspend on the Grant, which had been ring 
fenced.  From 2010/11, the Grant would be paid under the Area Based Grant, and would 
not be ring fenced.  This would allow the Council to provide more flexible and innovative 
ways of supporting vulner
[...]
response to the problem. 
 
She went on to say that the strategy was designed to ensure explicit working with the 
NHS, and there was a process in hand with the PCT to seek bidders for contracts to run 
mental health services across the County.  There were advantages to be had as this 
approach offered economies of scale, and contracts would be awarded by the end of 
April 2010. 
 
In reply to a query from a Member, the Associate Director of Joint Commissioning said 
that the budget of currently commissioned services amounted to £3.8m. She believed 
that new ways of working would be required in order to find ways of addressing the 
situation. The Primary Care Trust would work in partnership with the Council as they 
faced many of the same issues.  She pointed out that residential care was not always 
appropriate in this area, and consideration might be given to specialist housing schemes 
with nursing support. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That  
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

b) the Committee noted with concern the funding implications to the Council 
of the Strategy; 

 

and; 
 

c) regular updates on the strategy should be provided to the Committee. 
 

163. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 

The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sam Powles, Principal Accountant (Tel: 01432 260545) 
 

  

 
Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To advise members of the committee of the financial position for Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing revenue budgets for the period to 30th November 2009. The report lists the variations 
against budget at this stage in the year and a projected outturn for the year. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

Recommendations  

 THAT: the report be noted. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. To enable Scrutiny Committ
[...]
although this figure is 
well below target, the total number of households in temporary accommodation at the end of 
December 2009 had decreased to 97 and activity is taking place in order to decrease this 
figure further and achieve the target for 2009/10 of 82 households by the end of the Financial 
Year.  In addition the total amount of households in Bed and Breakfast accommodation has 
decreased to 4 on the 8th January 2010.    

4a Improvement in this National Indicator is being achieved through the following activities: 

• Review of Service Level Agreements to facilitate move-on from supported housing 
schemes. 

• Enabling direct access by other support agencies to temporary supported housing 
schemes reducing numbers requiring accommodation under the Housing Act 1996. 

• A more robust approach to casework, and use of prevention tools such as the 
Prevention Fund and Rent Deposit Scheme. 

5 Local Indicator (BVPI 213) Homelessness Prevention - The number of households 
assisted under the homelessness provisions of the 1996 Housing Act has increased from 536 
in 2008/09 to 621 in 2009/10.  The proportion of cases in which homelessness was prevented 
rose from 43% to 47%.  Overall homelessness was prevented in 397 cases during 09/10 
compared to 289 in the previous calendar year. 

6 Acceptances and Decisions – In respect of the number of people presenting as homeless 
per quarter (i.e. decisions made), the number has increased as the year has gone on from 94 
at the end of Quarter 1 to 110 at the end of Quarter 3. The number of acceptances has 
reduced slightly.  Looking at this years position overall, compared to the same period last 
year, while the number of persons presenting as homeless has risen from 272 to 307 between 
January 2009 and end October 2009, the number of Acceptances has decreased from 182 to 

18



174.  

7 Eligibility and Reasons for Homelessness - The largest proportion of households accepted 
as eligible in the 2009/10 financial year come from the ‘Lone Parent with Children- Female 
Applicant’ category with a total of 73 households accepted as eligible.  The main reason for 
homelessness was “parents no longer willing or able to accommodate” which accounted for 
53 households.  Violent breakdown of relationship resulting in homelessness resulted in 32 
applications, and termination of private sector accommodation accounted for 29 applications 
that were accepted. 

8 Accepted Priority Group - The largest vulnerable group presenting and being accepted as 
homeless during 2009 so far is the ‘Families with children’ group with 101 acceptances. This 
figure is slightly lower than for the same period last year (106 households).  

9 As at 8th January 2010 Homelessness Prevention Officers were dealing with 426 active 
prevention cases.  This represents a significant number of cases and is due in part to 
changes in service delivery including improving face-to-face access for customers to Housing 
Advice Service. 

 There are a variety of other homelessness statistics that are collected on a quarterly basis 
and are submitted to the Department of Communities and Local Government. This report 
gives a summary of some of this data, for further information contact Chris Jones by email at 
chris.jones@herefordshire.gov.uk or telephone 01432 261596.  

Community Impact 

10 Not Applicable 

Financial Implications 

11 None identified  

Legal Implications 

12 None identified  

Risk Management 

13 None identified  

Consultees 

14 None identified  

Appendices 

15 Appendix A.: Homelessness Key Performance Report 
 

Background Papers 

None identified  

19



20



Appendix A 
 
P1E Homelessness Statistical Analysis  
 
Figure 1.1  Breakdown of NI 156 Number of households living in Temporary 
Accommodation 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

All Temp All Temp
(Families
with

Children)

All Temp
(16-17

year olds)

All B&B B&B
(Families
with

Children)

B&B (16-
17 year
olds)

Temporary Accomodation Group

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
H

o
u

se
h

o
ld

s

2009/03

2009/06

2009/09

 
 
Figure 1.1 shows that the number of households in temporary accommodation increased 
during 2009 from 98 at the end of Quarter 1 to 118 at the end of Quarter 3. This compares to 
111 households at the same time last year. It should be pointed out that although this figure 
is well below target, the total number of households in temporary accommodation at the end 
of December 2009 had decreased to 97 and activity is taking place in order to decrease this 
figure further and achieve the target of 82 households for NI 156 by the end of the Financial 
Year.  
 
Figure 1.2 Numbers of Homeless Decisions/Acceptances 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

20
08
/0
3

20
08
/0
6

20
08
/0
9

20
09
/0
3

20
09
/0
6

20
09
/0
9

Year/Month

F
re

q
u
en

cy Number of
Decisions

Number of
Acceptances

 
 
As can be seen in Figure 1.2, in terms of the numbers of people presenting as homeless per 
quarter i.e. decisions made so far during 2009, the number has increased as the year has 
gone on from 94 at the end of Quarter 1 to 110 at the end of Quarter 3. The number of 
acceptances however has not followed this pattern, increasing from 54 to 64 between 
Quarters 1 and 2 before decreasing to 56 at the end of Quarter 3. Looking at this years 

21



position overall, compared to the same period last year, while the number of persons 
presenting as homeless has risen from 272 to 307, the number of Acceptances has 
decreased from 182 to 174.  
 
Figure 1.3  Breakdown of Eligible Household Groups 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Familes
with

Children

Lone
Parent with
children -
Male

Lone
Parent with
children -
Female

One
Person

Household-
Male

One
Person

Household-
Female

All other
household
groups

Household Group

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
h

o
u

se
h

o
ld

s

2009/03

2009/06

2009/09

 
 
Figure 1.3 shows a breakdown of those households accepted as eligible so far during 
2009/10 financial year, the la
[...]
 outstrips the available supply. 

9 Therefore, whilst this draft Allocations Policy aims to ensure the allocation of Registered 
Provider housing in Herefordshire is as transparent and equitable as possible, there will 
inevitably remain a number of households on the Common Waiting List for whom policy 
amendments will not result in significantly improving their chances of re-housing in the short-
term.  

10 The changes to the Allocations Policy are summarised below:- 

• The draft policy now incorporates the new Council logo reflecting the partnership with the 
Primary Care Trust. 

 

• The list of Homepoint Partners referenced in the policy has been amended to incorporate new 
Registered Providers who have joined the partnership since the last policy revision. The vast 
majority of Registered Housing available in the County is now advertised through Homepoint. 

 

• References to Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) changed to Registered Providers (RPs) 
the new legal term for Housing Associations. 

 

• The Policy wording has been changed in order to clarify the procedure for officers to add or 
change bids when applicants to whom the full homelessness duty is owed are not applying for 
properties regularly or are not applying for suitable properties. The aim of this policy is to 

30



ensure applicants work proactively to secure settled accommodation through Homepoint and 
also helps reduce the average length of stay for applicants in temporary accommodation. 

 

• Policy wording has been added to confirm that a Discharge of Homeless Duty can be 
achieved through an allocation by a private landlord to a property through an Assured 
Shorthold Tenancy. This ensures that applicants are aware that best use is made of all 
available housing options for discharging homelessness duty rather than simply through 
Homepoint or an allocation to a Registered Provider’s property. 

 

• Details have been provided to show where copies of allocations policy can be found.
[...]
Plan Monitoring: the Scrutiny Review of the Support to 
Carers in Herefordshire, Joint Scrutiny Review Of The Transition 
From Leaving Care To Adult Life and the Scrutiny Review of Home 
Care Services 

67



24 January 2011 

Items • Budget 

• Safeguarding Board, Adult Social Care – Improvement Programme 
• Performance Monitoring 

21 March 2011 

Items • Budget 
• Performance Monitoring 

• Action Plan Monitoring: the Scrutiny Review of the Support to 
Carers in Herefordshire, Joint Scrutiny Review Of The Transition 
From Leaving Care To Adult Life and the Scrutiny Review of Home 
Care Services 

 

Further additions to the work programme will be made as required 

68


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10
	Scruting Report - Appendix 1 (Nov)
	Scrutiny report - Appendix 2 - Activity (Nov)

	7 UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS PERFORMANCE
	Homelessness performance appendix

	8 Update on the review of the fairer charging policy
	Review of Fairer Charging appendix

	9 Review of Housing Allocation
	Housing Allocations Policy - January 2010

	10 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2009
	JSNA Cabinet Report - for 18 12 09
	JSNA Cabinet Report - Appendix

	11 Committee Work Programme
	work programme asch Jan 10




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 25 January 
2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ME Cooper, H Davies, BA Durkin, MJ Fishley, KS Guthrie, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, JE Pemberton, GA Powell and RV Stockton 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors LO Barnett, WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
164. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

There were no Apologies for Absence. 
 

165. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

There were no named substitutes. 
 

166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

167. MINUTES   

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
168. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 

There were no suggestions from Members of the Public for issues for future scrutiny. 
 

169. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2009/10   
 
The Committee received a report on the financial position for Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing revenue budgets for the period to 30 November 2009. 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that the overspend for social care stood at £2.6m an 
increase from the previous month of 120k.  This had largely been caused by an  increasing 
demand on homecare within Learning Disabilities and Older People as a result of a 
combination of additional hours which had been approved at panel following reassessment  
as well as increasing client volume and needs. There were still a number of residential voids 
which were being brought to panel to ensure that those places were filled first. 
 
The Principal Accountant  went on to say that in order to deal  with the financial pressures 
faced by the Community Equipment Store, a number of small items would be removed from 
the list of equipment provided by the Store where these could be bought locally at minimal 
cost.  These items were, on average, under £10.  The Store was in the process of producing 
an explanatory leaflet which would inform clients where to purchase these small items.  By 1st 
April purchase order processing for the Store would go on-line, which would provide 
managers with more accurate information. 



 

 
The Principal Accountant went on to say that there were a number of actions within the 
recovery plan which were currently being worked on.  For example, out of County 
placements had been reviewed and as a result, Monmouthshire and North Somerset had 
agreed a one-off backdated payment to the Council of £125k.  Social workers were 
working with three clients within high cost residential care with a view to moving them 
into supported accommodation which would have an annual financial saving of £120k.   
At this point in the year many of the recovery actions were not likely to have a significant 
impact on the outturn for 2009/10. However the full year affect is likely to contribute to a 
more stable position for 2010/11.  
 
Within the Strategic Housing Service, there continued to be a reduction in the number of 
homeless clients placed within bed and breakfast accommodation.  The number of 
singles has reduced by 5 due to the transfer of clients into temporary accommodation. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• A Member pointed out that it was important that Social Workers should notify 
people going into homes that they were liable for residential care fees.  The 
Associate Director of joint Commissioning added that there would be a more 
robust process in place in order to ensure that those who were able to pay for 
their care did in fact pay for it.  The principle was enshrined in UK legislation 
under the Charging for Residential Accommodation Guide (CRAG) 2009 

 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Associate Director of Joint 
Commissioning said that the public would be provided with a leaflet which 
outlined where the small items that had previously been held in the Community 
Equipment Store could be purchased.  There would be a target cost of less than 
£10 for each item. 

 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Principal Accountant said that she felt 
almost 100% confident that all the figures for the packages in the report were 
correct.  The Associate Director of Joint Commissioning added that there a 
legacy of data was being dealt with that had to be cleaned.  There were a 
number of staff working to ensure that all payments to Frameworki matched, and 
that the data was cross referenced.  The Service would be in a much better 
position in the next financial year. 

 

The Associate Director of Joint Commissioning went on to say that the technology that 
was being invested in was fit for purpose.   Robust Electronic Home Care monitoring 
systems and Frameworki should both be in place by the next financial year, and she was 
looking forward to seeing the Home Care Packages linked to financial services.  Other 
authorities had put a similar system in place, and it would sit outside the main Council 
system so that both Council staff and providers would be able to access it. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That; 
 

a) the current and forecast budget overspend be noted with concern and  that 
the recovery plans to address the situation were supported. 

 

and; 
 

b) given the demographic profile of the County and high expectations of a 
quality services from both Central Government and service users, in order 
to prevent similar overspends in 2010/11, a substantial increase in the base 
budget was required. 

 
170. UPDATE ON HOMELESSNESS PERFORMANCE   



 

 
The Committee received a report on progress towards the achievement of national 
performance indicator targets and other local performance indicators for the 
Homelessness Services. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing Service reported that the Service used a number of 
indicators to measure its performance.  The principle one was NI 156 (Number of 
households in temporary accommodation).  The target for 2009/10 and 2010/11 was 82, 
from a baseline of 163 that had been set in December 2004.  A number of initiatives that 
were being put in place meant that he was confident that the Service would achieve its 
target by Year-end. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing Service went on to report that the Service also reported 
against (BVPI 213 Homelessness Prevention).  Under this indicator, the number of 
households assisted under the 1996 Housing Act had increased from 536 in 2008/09 to 
621 in 2009/10.  The proportion of cases in which homelessness had been prevented 
had risen from 43% to 47%.  Overall homelessness was prevented in 397 cases during 
2009/10 compared to 289 in the previous calendar year.   
 
He went on to say that the number of people presenting as homeless per quarter had 
increased as the year has gone on from 94 at the end of Quarter 1 to 110 at the end of 
Quarter 3. The number of acceptances had reduced slightly.  As at 8 January 2010, 
Homelessness Prevention Officers were dealing with 426 active prevention cases.  This 
represented a significant number of cases and was due in part to changes in service 
delivery including improving face-to-face access for customers to Housing Advice 
Service. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member regarding the rise in homelessness as a 
result of the violent breakdown of relationships, the Head of Strategic Housing 
said that the Community Safety Partnership Team were focusing on domestic 
violence.  Unfortunately the patterns of behaviour inherent in those involved in 
these cases meant that they were likely to return to an abusive relationship.  
There was a sanctuary scheme in Herefordshire which provided secure rooms in 
the houses of potential victims of domestic violence. 

 
• A Member congratulated the Homelessness Team on their work, but pointed out 
that there was still a great deal of overcrowding in homeless accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That; 
 

 (a) the report be noted; 

  and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

 
171. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATION   

 
The Committee received the Housing Allocations Policy, as recommended by the Home 
Point Partnership Review Group.  The Head of Strategic Housing Services reported that 
the Scrutiny Review of the Homepoint Allocations Policy had identified a number of 
policy suggestions for consideration, and the policy before the Committee was still in 
draft form. 
 



 

He went on to say that the changes to the Allocations Policy were outlined in the report.  
Of particular importance was the change to clarify the procedure for officers to add or 
change bids when applicants to whom the full homelessness duty is owed were not 
applying regularly for properties, or for suitable properties.  The aim was to ensure that 
applicants worked proactively to secure settled accommodation through Homepoint, and 
would also help reduce the average length of stay in temporary accommodation.  
 
He went on to say that Policy wording had been added to confirm that a Discharge of 
Homeless Duty could be achieved through an allocation by a private landlord to a 
property through an Assured Shorthold Tenancy. This would ensure that applicants were 
aware that best use was being made of all available housing options for discharging 
homelessness duty.  In addition, preference given to those needing adapted properties 
for medical need had been strengthened. The policy aimed to ensure applicants were 
clear that their suitability for an adapted property could override relative banding. 
Registered Providers were increasingly consulting with Occupational Therapist’s in 
matching adapted property to suitable applicants,  and the Review Group wished to see 
the appropriate letting of adapted property maximised. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member, the Home Point Manager replied that the 
County would be obliged to house young people placed in care in Herefordshire 
from out of county.    

 
• In reply to a further question, the Home Point Manager said that young people in 
foster care could expect to be housed from the age of eighteen, and a waiting 
time was built in for these individuals when they turned seventeen. 

 
• A Member expressed her concern regarding overcrowding, and pointed out that 
anyone who was above the Silver Band in the current scheme would find it very 
difficult to successfully bid for accommodation.  The Home Point Manager replied 
that seventeen properties were available each week, and every effort was made 
to accommodate people on the waiting list, but it was conceivable that many in 
the Silver and Bronze Bands would not be rehoused.  A waiting list system would 
not improve the situation, as Registered Providers would not allocate people to 
overcrowded accommodation in order to let a household move from an existing 
house.  There were currently 800 cases in the Silver Band, and 50 cases of 
overcrowding. 

 
• In reply to a suggestion from a Member, the Head of Strategic Housing said that 
there were plans for three projects that would provide young people with 
construction skills whilst renovating empty properties.  These were sheltered 
schemes that provided housing whilst the training was ongoing.  The Team would 
continue to look at opportunities, and would feed ideas into the Homelessness 
Strategy Group. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

172. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING POLICY   
 
The Committee received an update on the progress of the review of the Fairer Charging 
Policy for non-residential care services.  The Associate Director of Joint Commissioning 
reported that a range of services were covered under the umbrella of day care, unlike in 
the rest of the country.  It was important that it should be clear that the eligibility was for 
day care provided by professional staff, rather than by local clubs.  She was not in favour 
of raising charges for community cohesion clubs in rural areas, as these organisations 
were an important way to maximise the independence of those who used them. 



 

 
She went on to say that respite care for carers should not be charged for.   The County 
was heavily dependant on carers, and any charges for respite would be detrimental to 
their work. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• A Member pointed out that as older carers lost their benefits at the age of 65, it 
would be inappropriate to charge carers for day care. 

 
• In reply to a query from a Member, the Associate Director of Joint Commissioning 
said that charging families a fee for telecare services for older relatives had been 
considered, and an appropriate level of charge would be considered after further 
consultation, bearing in mind the extreme sensitivity which surrounded any 
introduction of charging. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

173. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2009   
 
The Committee received a report on the key findings from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA), which was approved by Cabinet on 18 December.  The Associate 
Director of Integrated Commissioning reported that the document represented an 
important milestone, and provided common ground upon which to commission services. 
 
A Member pointed out that, according to the JSNA, the number of people aged over 85 
and over in the County was expected to more than double by 2026 to 10,200.  This sort 
of demographic trend would have a significant impact on future budget for Adult Social 
Care. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the implications of the County’s ageing demographic should be 
recognised, and that provision should be made in future Adult Social Care 
budgets to address their needs. 
 

174. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


